the period of parental leave without pay specified in the original leave request may be 

extended by a period equal to that portion of the period of the child’s hospitalization 

during which the employee was not on parental leave. However, the extension shall end 

not later than one hundred and four (104) weeks after the day on which the child comes 

into the employee’s care. 

e. An employee who intends to request parental leave without pay shall notify the Employer 

at least four (4) weeks in advance of the commencement date of such leave. 

f. The Employer may:

[...]

and the significant number of transactions that have not been entered in the pay system as 

of the date when the historical salary records are retrieved.  

b. Employees in the bargaining unit for whom the collective agreement is not implemented 

within one-hundred and eighty one (181) days after signature will be entitled to a fifty 

dollar ($50) non-pensionable amount; these employees will be entitled to an additional 

fifty dollar ($50) non-pensionable amount for every subsequent complete period of ninety 

(90) days their collective agreement is not implemented, to a total maximum of nine (9)